GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFAGRICULTURE
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO12.11.2010
ANSWERED ON

ACHIEVEMENT UNDER RKVY .
473 Dr. K.V.P. Ramachandra Rao

Will the Minister of COALCOALCOALCOALCOALAGRICULTURE be pleased to state :-

(a) whether it is a fact that Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) aims for achieving 4 per cent annual
growth in the agriculture sector during the Eleventh Five Year Plan period;

(b) if so, the action plan initiated and implemented to achieve this objective;
(c) whether the Yojana has been implemented in Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) if so, the achievement made so far?

ANSWER



MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION)

(SHRI K.V. THOMAS)

(a):11th Plan envisaged 4% growth in agriculture and allied sector to be achieved by implementing a
number of developmental schemes, including RKVY and making investments in agriculture.

(b):States have prepared District Agriculture Plans and State Agriculture Plans laying out their strategies &
programmes. States, based on their own assessment and priorities, have approved projects through State
Level Sanctioning Committees and taken them for implementation under RKVY for achievement of the
projected growth rates in the Eleventh Plan period.

(c):Yes, Sir. It is under implementation in Andhra Pradesh.

(d):The details of funds released to Andhra Pradesh and utilized by the State up to 2009-10 are as under:-

(Rs. in crore)
S. No. Year Total rel ease Expenditure

1. 2007-08 61. 08 61.08
2. 2008-09 297.17 297. 17

3. 2009-10 410. 00 407. 87



